Supplementary Table 1. Summary of all included exposome variables, % of missings in the original dataset, distribution of the untransformed variable, units, and transformation or categorization applied.  
	Exposure 
group
	Exposure variable name
	Missing 
values (%)
	Units
	Transformation
applied**
	Categories

	Pregnancy
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Atmospheric pollutants
	NO2 pregnancy 
	8.0
	µg/m3
	Log
	-

	
	PM2.5 pregnancy
	2.1
	µg/m3
	None
	-

	
	PM10 pregnancy 
	9.0
	µg/m3
	None
	-

	
	PMabsorbance preg
	17.2
	µg/m3
	Log
	-

	Home surrounding natural spaces
	Green spaces (300 m)
	8.7
	-
	None
	0: No; 1: Yes

	
	Green spaces size (300 m)
	8.2
	m2
	Log
	-

	
	Green spaces distance
	8.2
	meters
	Sqrt
	-

	
	NDVI (300 m)
	1.7
	NDVI value
	None
	-

	
	Blue spaces (300 m)
	8.7
	-
	None
	0: No; 1: Yes

	
	Blue spaces distance
	8.2
	meters
	Log
	-

	Meteorology
	Temperature pregnancy
	7.8
	°C (average)
	None
	-

	
	Temperature satellite pregnancy
	37
	ºC
	None
	-

	
	Humidity pregnancy
	7.8
	%
	None
	-

	
	Pressure pregnancy
	23.4
	bar
	None
	-

	Built Environment
	Population density
	1.8
	people/km2
	Sqrt
	-

	
	Building density 300m
	8.3
	built m2/km2
	Sqrt
	-

	
	Connectivity 300m
	7.5
	n of intersections/km2
	Sqrt
	-

	
	Bus public transport lines 300m
	47.7
	m/km2
	Dichotomous
	0: 0; 1: >0

	
	Bus public transport stops 300m
	13.6
	n/km2
	Log
	-

	
	Facility density 300m
	4.9
	n/km2
	Log
	-

	
	Facility richness 300m
	4.9
	-
	None
	-

	
	Land use 300m
	8.7
	-
	None
	-

	
	Walkability
	15.1
	-
	None
	-

	
	Major Road traffic load (100m)
	1.69
	vehicles/day
	None
	0: No major road; 1: major road

	Traffic
	Total traffic load on all roads 100 m 
	24.3
	vehicles/day 
	Cube
	-

	
	Traffic density on nearest road
	1.5
	vehicles / day
	Cube
	-

	
	Inverse distance to nearest road
	1.6
	m-1
	Log
	-

	OCs
	DDE
	19.4
	ng/g lipids
	Log2
	-

	
	HCB
	19.4
	ng/g lipids
	Log2
	-

	
	PCB 138
	19.4
	ng/g lipids
	Log2
	-

	
	PCB 153
	19.4
	ng/g lipids
	Log2
	-

	
	PCB 180
	19.4
	ng/g lipids
	Log2
	-

	
	PCB (sum)
	19.4
	ng/g lipids
	Log2
	-

	PFASs
	PFOA
	4.7
	µg/L
	Log2
	-

	
	PFNA
	4.7
	µg/L
	Log2
	-

	
	PFUNDA
	20.7
	µg/L
	Log2
	-

	
	PFHXS
	4.7
	µg/L
	Log2
	-

	
	PFOS
	4.7
	µg/L
	Log2
	-

	Metals
	Mercury
	21.6
	µg/L
	Log2
	-

	
	Magnesium
	35.97
	Mg/L
	Log2
	

	
	Potassium
	35.97
	Mg/L
	Log2
	

	
	Sodium
	35.97
	Mg/L
	Log2
	

	
	Selenium
	35.97
	Mg/L
	Log2
	

	
	Zinq
	35.97
	Mg/L
	Log2
	

	OP pesticide metabolites
	DMP
	17.0
	µg/g
	Log2
	-

	
	DMTP
	16.7
	µg/g
	Log2
	-

	
	DEP
	16.8
	µg/g
	Log2
	-

	Tobacco smoking/Alcohol
	Maternal smoking (active)
	3.2
	-
	None
	0=No;1=Yes

	
	Maternal smoking (passive)
	1.69
	-
	None
	0=No;1=Yes

	
	Maternal smoking (active and second-hand)
	2.8
	-
	None
	no exposure;  
only passive exposure; active smoker

	
	Cotinine
	16.0
	-
	None
	<18.32 ug/L; 
18.4-48.4; >50

	
	Alcohol intake
	5.8
	-
	None
	0: No; 1: Yes

	Water DBPs
	Water THMs
	14.5
	µg/L
	Log
	-

	
	Water Chloroform
	14.5
	µg/L
	Log
	-

	
	Water Brominated THMs
	14.5
	µg/L
	Log
	-

	Breastfeeding
	Ever breastfeeding
	24.6
	-
	None
	0=No;1=Yes

	Birth-related
	Mode of delivery 
	16.7
	Cesarean
	None
	0=No;1=Yes

	
	Gestational age
	1.08
	-
	None
	-

	Socioeconomic
	Sibling position
	0.6
	-
	None
	-

	
	House crowding
	0.6
	Nº People
	None
	-

	
	Working Mother
	8.7
	-
	None
	0=No;1=Yes

	
	Paternal age
	13
	-
	None
	-

	
	Type of residence
	25.8
	Urban
	None
	0=No;1=Yes

	Pregnancy clinical
	Diabetes
	21
	-
	None
	0=No;1=Yes

	
	Pre-eclampsia
	28
	-
	None
	0=No;1=Yes

	
	Hypertension
	14
	-
	None
	0=No;1=Yes

	Lifestyle
	Meat intake
	28.6
	Times/week
	Tertiles
	T1: <6.5 ; T2: 6.5-10.0 ; T3: >10.0

	
	Fish and seafood intake
	27.7
	Times/week
	Tertiles
	T1: <1.9 ; T2: 1.9-4.1 ; T3: >4.1

	
	Cereals intake
	27.4
	Times/week
	Tertiles
	T1: <9.0 ; T2: 9.0-27.3 ; T3: >27.3

	Childhood
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Atmospheric 
	NO2year
	0.5
	µg/m3
	Log
	-

	pollutants
	PM2.5 year
	0.5
	µg/m3
	None
	-

	
	PM10 year 
	15.6
	µg/m3
	None
	-

	
	PMabsorbance year
	30.9
	µg/m3
	Log
	-

	UV
	UV - Vit.D month
	0.5
	kJ/m2
	None
	-

	Surrounding natural space
	Green spaces 300 m - home 
	8.2
	-
	None
	0: No; 1: Yes

	
	Green spaces 300m - school
	8.9
	-
	None
	0: No; 1: Yes

	
	NDVI 300 m – home 
	0.3
	NDVI value
	None
	-

	
	Green Size - home
	8.2
	m2
	Log
	-

	
	Green Size - School
	8.9
	m2
	Log
	-

	
	Green distance - home
	8.2
	m
	Sqrt
	-

	
	Green distance - home
	8.9
	m
	Sqrt
	-

	
	Blue spaces 300 m – home
	8.2
	-
	None
	0: No; 1: Yes

	
	Blue spaces 300m – school 
	8.9
	-
	None
	0: No; 1: Yes

	
	Blue distance - home
	8.2
	m
	Log
	-

	
	Blue size - home
	8.2
	m2
	Log
	-

	Meteorology
	Temperature month
	7.6
	°C
	None
	-

	
	Humidity month
	7.6
	%
	None
	-

	
	Temperature (satellite)
	16
	°C
	None
	-

	
	Temperature month max
	38
	°C
	None
	-

	
	Temperature month min
	38
	°C
	None
	-

	Built Environment
	Population density home
	0.2
	people/km2
	Sqrt
	-

	
	Population density school
	0.6
	people/km2
	Sqrt
	-

	
	Building density300m - home
	11.1
	built m2/km2
	Sqrt
	-

	
	Building density 300m - school
	8.9
	built m2/km2
	Sqrt
	-

	
	Connectivity density 300 m – home
	10.7
	n of intersections/m2
	Log
	-

	
	Facility density 300m - school
	0.6
	n/km2
	Log
	-

	
	Facility richness 300m – home 
	0.15
	-
	None
	-

	
	Facility richness 300m– school 
	0.6
	-
	None
	-

	
	Walkability index - school
	14.1
	-
	None
	-

	
	Bus public transport stops 300m - home
	13.1
	n/km2
	Log
	-

	
	Bus public transport stops 300m - school
	13.7
	n/km2
	Log
	-

	
	Facility density 300m – home
	0.2
	n/km2
	Log
	-

	
	Land use 300m - home
	8.1
	-
	None
	-

	
	Land use 300m – school
	8.9
	-
	None
	-

	
	Walkability index - home
	14.8
	-
	None
	-

	Traffic
	Road traffic load (100 m) - home
	3.4
	Veh / day m
	Cube
	-

	
	Road traffic load (100 m) - school
	3.5
	Veh / day m
	Cube
	-

	
	Major road in 100m – school
	1.8
	-
	None
	0: no major road; 1: major road

	
	Major road in 100m – home
	1.4
	-
	None
	0: no major road; 1: major road

	
	Inverse distance to nearest road – school
	1.8
	m -1
	Log
	-

	
	Inverse distance to nearest road –home
	1.4
	m -1
	Log
	-

	OCs
	DDE
	1.7
	ng/g lipids
	Log2
	-

	
	DDT
	1.7
	ng/g lipids
	Log2
	-

	
	HCB
	1.7
	ng/g lipids
	Log2
	-

	
	PCB 118
	1.7
	ng/g lipids
	Log2
	-

	
	PCB 138
	1.7
	ng/g lipids
	Log2
	-

	
	PCB 153
	1.7
	ng/g lipids
	Log2
	-

	
	PCB 170
	1.7
	ng/g lipids
	Log2
	-

	
	PCB 180
	1.7
	ng/g lipids
	Log2
	-

	
	PCBs (sum)
	1.7
	ng/g lipids
	Log2
	-

	PBDEs
	PBDE 47
	1.7
	ng/g lipids
	Log2
	-

	PFASs
	PFOA
	0.0
	µg/L
	Log2
	-

	
	PFNA
	0.0
	µg/L
	Log2
	-

	
	PFHXS
	0.0
	µg/L
	Log2
	-

	
	PFOS
	0.0
	µg/L
	Log2
	-

	Metals
	Arsenic
	0.2
	µg/L
	Log2
	-

	
	Cadmium
	0.2
	µg/L
	Log2
	-

	
	Cobalt
	0.2
	µg/L
	Log2
	-

	
	Cesium
	0.2
	µg/L
	Log2
	-

	
	Copper
	0.2
	µg/L
	Log2
	-

	
	Mercury
	0.2
	µg/L
	Log2
	-

	
	Manganese
	0.2
	µg/L
	Log2
	-

	
	Molybdenum
	0.2
	µg/L
	Log2
	-

	
	Lead
	0.2
	µg/L
	Log2
	-

	
	Potassium
	0.2
	Mg/L
	Log2
	-

	
	Magnesium
	0.2
	Mg/L
	Log2
	-

	
	Sodium
	0.2
	Mg/L
	Log2
	-

	
	Selenium
	0.2
	Mg/L
	Log2
	-

	
	Zinq
	0.2
	Mg/L
	Log2
	-

	Phthalate metabolites
	MEP
	0.0
	µg/g
	Log2
	-

	
	MiBP
	0.0
	µg/g
	Log2
	-

	
	MnBP
	0.0
	µg/g
	Log2
	-

	
	MBzP
	0.1
	µg/g
	Log2
	-

	
	MEHP
	3.2
	µg/g
	Log2
	-

	
	MEHHP
	0.2
	µg/g
	Log2
	-

	
	MEOHP
	0.1
	µg/g
	Log2
	-

	
	MECPP
	0.1
	µg/g
	Log2
	-

	
	DEHP sum (molar sum of MEHP, MEHHP, MEOHP and MECPP)
	0.1
	µg/g
	Log2
	-

	
	OH-MiNP
	0.0
	µg/g
	Log2
	-

	
	oxo-MiNP
	0.0
	µg/g
	Log2
	-

	Phenols
	MEPA
	0.2
	µg/g
	Log2
	-

	
	ETPA
	0.2
	µg/g
	Log2
	-

	
	BPA
	0.9
	µg/g
	Log2
	-

	
	BUPA
	0.4
	µg/g
	Log2
	-

	
	OXBE
	0.0
	µg/g
	Log2
	-

	
	TRCS
	0.0
	µg/g
	Log2
	-

	OP pesticide metabolites
	DMTP
	0.1
	µg/g
	Log2
	-

	
	DEP
	0.2
	µg/g
	Log2
	-

	Tobacco smoking
	Parental smoking
	1.2
	-
	None
	1: neither; 2: one; 3: both

	
	Second-hand smoking
	2.3
	-
	None
	0: no exposure; 1: exposure

	Indoor air
	Indoor NO2
	11.5
	µg/m3
	Log
	-

	
	Indoor BTEX
	10.6
	µg/m3
	Log
	-

	
	Indoor benzene
	6.3
	µg/m3
	Log
	-

	
	Indoor PM2.5
	6.1
	µg/m3
	Log
	-

	
	Indoor PMabsorbance
	6.8
	µg/m3
	Log
	-

	Lifestyle
	Meat intake
	0.9
	Times/week
	Tertile
	T1: <6.0 ; T2: 6.0-9.0 ; T3: >9.0

	
	Processed meat intake
	0.9
	Times/week
	Tertile
	T1: <1.5 ; T2: 1.5-4.0 ; T3: >4.0

	
	Fish and seafood intake
	0.9
	Times/week
	Tertile
	T1: <1.5 ; T2: 1.5-3.0 ; T3: >3.0

	
	Vegetables intake
	1.0
	Times/week
	Tertile
	T1: <6.0 ; T2: 6.0-8.5 ; T3: >8.5

	
	Fruits intake
	1.1
	Times/week
	Tertile
	T1: <7.0 ; T2: 7.0-14.1 ; T3: >14.1

	
	Dairy products intake
	0.9
	Times/week
	Tertile
	T1: <14.6 ; T2: 14.6-25.6 ; T3: >25.6

	
	Breakfast cereals intake
	0.9
	Times/week
	Tertile
	T1: <1.1 ; T2: 1.1-5.5 ; T3: >5.5

	
	Cereals intake
	1.1
	Times/week
	Tertile
	T1: <14.1 ; T2: 14.1-23.6 ; T3: >23.6

	
	Fastfood intake
	1.1
	Times/week
	Tertile
	T1: <0.1 ; T2: 0.1-0.5 ; T3: >0.5

	
	Yogurt intake
	0.9
	Times/week
	Tertile
	T1: <3.0 ; T2: 3.0-6.5 ; T3: >6.5

	
	Added fat intake
	0.9
	Times/week
	Tertile
	T1: <3.0 ; T2: 3.0-7.0 ; T3: >7.0

	
	Potatoes intake
	1.0
	Times/week
	Tertile
	T1: <3.0 ; T2: 3.0-4.0 ; T3: >4.0

	
	Bread intake
	1.0
	Times/week
	Tertile
	T1: <7.0 ; T2: 7.0-17.5 ; T3: >17.5

	
	Sweets intake
	1.0
	Times/week
	Tertile
	T1: <4.1 ; T2: 4.1-8.5 ; T3: >8.5

	
	Bakery products intake
	0.9
	Times/week
	Tertile
	T1: <2.0 ; T2: 2.0-6.0 ; T3: >6.0

	
	Soda intake
	1.0
	Times/week
	Tertile
	T1: <0.1 ; T2: 0.1-1.0 ; T3: >1.0

	
	Caffeinated drinks
	1.2
	Times/week
	Tertile
	T1: =0 ; T2: =0.13 ; T3: >0.13

	
	Organic food intake
	1.1
	Times/week
	Tertile
	T1: <0.1 ; T2: 0.1-1.0 ; T3: >1.0

	
	Ready-made food intake
	1.1
	Times/week
	Tertile
	T1: <0.1 ; T2: 0.1-0.5 ; T3: >0.5

	
	KIDMED score
	0.8
	-
	None
	-

	
	Moderate and vigorous PA
	20.4
	Min/day
	None
	-

	
	Sedentary behaviour
	1.4
	Min/day
	None
	-

	
	Sleep duration
	0.8
	Hours
	None
	-

	Allergens
	Mould at home
	0.7
	-
	None
	0: No; 1: Yes

	
	Other pets at home
	0.7
	-
	None
	0: No; 1: Yes

	
	Cat at home
	0.2
	-
	None
	0: No; 1: Yes

	
	Dog at home
	0.2
	-
	None
	0: No; 1: Yes

	Socio-eco capital
	Family affluence score
	0.6
	-
	None
	Low; Middle; High

	
	Contact with family and friends
	1.5
	-
	None
	1: (almost) Daily; 2: Once a week; 
3: Less than once a week

	
	WIFI at home
	0.8
	-
	None
	0: No; 1: Yes

	
	Smartphone
	0.6
	-
	None
	0: No; 1: Yes

	
	House crowding
	0.6
	People
	None
	-

	Stress
	Mother’s perceived child’s stress
	0.69
	-
	None
	-


* Transformations applied to the original variables because of skewed distributions: Log = natural logarithm; Log2=base 2 logarithm; Sqrt=square root; Dichotomous=dichotomized; Tertile=creation of 3 categories based on tertile cut off points; Cube=cubic root.  
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